
 

 

Harrow Business Consultative 

Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 26 January 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2                          

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Keith Ferry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 
 

Kam Chana 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. – 
2. Sasi Suresh 
 

1. Pritesh Patel 
2. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 26 January 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 

2015-16. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 21 January 
2016.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 26 January 2016 3 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2019/20 AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2019/20   (Pages 9 - 106) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 5 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 27 January 2015 - 1 - 

 
 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE PANEL   

MINUTES 
 

27 JANUARY 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: * Jeff Anderson 

* Pritesh Patel (1)  
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Pritesh Patel 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Information Report – Draft Revenue Budget 2015-16, 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015-16 and Capital Programme 2015-16 to 
2018-19 
 
Councillor Pritesh Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
director of a company with premises in Harrow.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered. 
 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 8

5



 

- 2 -  Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 27 January 2015 

Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his wife 
had a legal practice in Harrow.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Jeff Anderson as Vice-Chair of the 
Harrow Business Consultative Panel for the remainder of the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

6. INFORMATION REPORT - Draft Revenue Budget 2015/16,  Medium Term 
Financial Strategy  2015/16 to 2017/18 and Capital Programme 2015/16 to 
2018/19   
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance which 
set out the Council’s proposals for the draft Revenue Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2015-16 to 2017-18 and the Draft Capital Programme 
2015-16 to 2018-19 for consultation. 
 
The Chair welcomed local business representatives to the meeting and 
explained that it was a statutory requirement that the Council consulted with 
the business community before setting the budget and Council Tax for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
In response to an enquiry, the Director of Finance and Assurance confirmed 
that small businesses could be entitled to discounts and exemptions in 
respect of business rates, and described the criteria governing these. 
 
The Chair advised that bills for business rates would be issued at the end of 
February, and that the funds were passed directly to government, apart from 
20% which the Council was now entitled to retain, following a change in the 
rules introduced a year ago.  Discounts and exemptions for businesses were 
determined by government in a national scheme. 
 
He further advised that the Council’s controllable budget would be reduced by 
£25m over each of the coming three years, resulting in revenue being 
reduced by half, despite increasing burdens on the Council’s statutory and 
discretionary budgets.  He stated that the Council had opted to retain the 
Economic Development Team as it was considered important to support and 

6



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 27 January 2015 - 3 - 

promote local businesses for the benefit of residents and the wider 
community.  Councillors had moved from choosing where to direct funds and 
prioritising services, to identifying which services could be cut or reduced with 
the least negative impact. 
 
In response to a query, he said that he did not think the result of the 
forthcoming general election would necessarily change the economic situation 
for the Council.  In the light of this, he believed it was important to change 
attitudes about what Council’s could and should do, and the public could no 
longer assume a particular function was the Council’s responsibility.  Statutory 
obligations would have to be discharged, and monies were often ring-fenced 
for this, but discretionary services would need to be looked at carefully and 
prioritised. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Assurance explained 
that the funding formula was highly complex, and that Harrow received less in 
funding grants than many of its neighbours.  There was a range of reasons for 
this, from the deprivation index to the amount of green space within the 
borough.  When deciding where to introduce charges for certain services, it 
was helpful to benchmark among other authorities. 
 
He informed those present that the draft budget would go to cabinet for 
consideration on 19 February, and to Council for decision on 26 February.  He 
reminded business representatives that the public could attend meetings and 
hear the debate. 
 
Business representatives commented that it was easier to understand the 
need for cuts once the financial situation was explained, and the Council’s 
priorities were outlined.  The Chair added that sometimes the scale of 
reduction required in a service resulted in a closure, as there would come a 
point when the service was unsustainable and resources were better directed 
elsewhere or rationalised.  A Member used the Library Service to illustrate this 
point, describing the range of criteria that might be used in deciding which to 
close and which to keep open, including: attendance and usage, the 
demographic profile of users, transport links, accessibility issues, the viability 
and fitness for purpose of the premises, and the proximity of other libraries 
and alternative resources. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair stated that the consultation on the budget was still 
open and all suggestions and ideas would be welcome and noted.  He 
thanked those present for their contribution. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
  
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.10 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

26 January 2016 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –  
Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and  Medium 
Term Financial Strategy  2016/17 to 2019/20 
and  
Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

 No  
 

Enclosures: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 
report to Cabinet 10 December 2015 
Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 
report to Cabinet 10 December 2015 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the Council’s proposals for the draft Revenue Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 and also the Draft 
Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 for consultation. 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 106

9



 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
The draft reports listed above were considered by Cabinet on 10 December 
2015.  The Director of Finance will give a presentation on the proposals at the 
meeting.   
 
The final 2016/17 Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital 
Programme will be reported back to Cabinet on 18 February 2016 and to full 
Council on 25 February 2016. 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be reported to Cabinet in February to enable 
the views of this meeting to be taken into account before setting the Budget,   
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme. 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained in the attached cabinet reports. 
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  Yes 
 
An initial Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out on a number of 
the proposals. Full equalities impact assessments are being carried out on 
proposals where appropriate. An equalities impact assessment will be 
carried out on the whole budget and the Capital Programme, to ensure that 
decision makers are aware of any overall negative impact on any particular 
protected group. 
 

Section 6 – Council Priorities  
 
The proposals impact on all of the Council priorities as identified in the 
reports.  
 

   on behalf of the 

Name: Sharon Daniels X  Chief Financial Officer 

 
Date: 13 January 2016 

   

 

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact:  Sharon Daniels, Interim Head of Strategic Finance and Business, 

email: Sharon.daniels@harrow.gov.uk 

10



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

   

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

10 December 2015 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Major Contracts 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1A – proposed savings 2016/17 to 
2019/20 
Appendix 1B – savings and growth 2016/17 
to 2018/19 to be agreed from 2015/16 MTFS 
Appendix 1C – savings and growth 2016/17 
to 2018/19 to be agreed from 2014/15 MTFS 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial Plan 
2016/17 to 2018/19 
Appendix 3 - Schools Budget 2016/17 
Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 
2016/17 

 

 
This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2016/17 and draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2017/18 to 2018/19. The budget and 
MTFS will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2016 for final approval and 

11



 

recommendation to Council.    
 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
 

1) Approve the draft budget for 2016/17 and the MTFS 2016/17 to 
2018/19 for general consultation as set out in Appendices 1A, 1B, 1C 
and 2. 
 

2) Note the balanced budget position for 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 
(paragraph 1.9). 
 

3) Note the proposal to increase Council Tax by 1.99% in 2016/17 
(paragraph 1.12). 

 
4) Approve the structure of the Schools funding formula for 2016-17 (un-

changed from the 2015/16 formula agreed last year) as set out in 
Appendix 3. 
 

5) Approve the draft Public Health budget for 2016/17 as set out in 
Appendix 4. 
 

6) Agree the sum of £245,298 as Harrow’s contribution to the London 
Grant Scheme in 2016/17 (paragraph 1.28) 

 
Final approval will be sought from C
[...]
Consultation will not be required where posts are vacant).   

 
SCHOOLS BUDGET 2016/17 
1.19 The funding arrangements for the Dedicated Schools Grant and the 

Schools Budget for 2016/17 are detailed in Appendix 3. Cabinet is 
required to approve the structure of its funding formula for 2016-17, 
which it is not proposed to be changed from the current 2015-16 
formula (as reported to the Schools Forum on 24 November). 
 
The final cash values of each formula factor will be set following 
consultation with Schools Forum in January 2016 after the 2016-17 
Schools Block funding has been announced which will be based on 
October 2015 census data. 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH FUNDING 2016/17 
1.20 The comprehensive spending review released on 25th November, 

announced that the public health grant for local authority public health 
duties, would remain ring fenced for 2016/17 and 2017/18. However, 
the Government will consult on options to fully fund local authorities’ 
public health spending from their retained business rates receipts as 
part of the move towards 100% business rate retention. 

 
The public health spending detailed in Appendix 4 of £12.3m assumes 
no reduction in grant funding.  The Government announced in June 
2015 an in year grant reduction in the Department of Health in relation 
to non-NHS funding of £200m (£664k for Harrow) as a contribution 
towards the national deficit.  Whilst this reduction is a one-off reduction, 
it is possible that ongoing grant reductions will be announced. The 
grant will also include a full year allocation in relation to the funding for 
0-5 years public health services (health visiting) in relation to the 
services that transferred from NHS England to local authorities in 
October 2015. 

 
1.21 The programme of procurement in 2016/17 and beyond will in the main 

be a collaborative approach to the commissioning of sexual health 

19



 
services across London, and is expected to deliver further efficiencies 
(or as a minimum co
[...]
er reassignment 

• Pregnancy and maternity 

• Race, 

• Religion or belief 

• Sex 

• Sexual orientation 

• Marriage and Civil partnership 
 
 
7.2. All new directorate proposals are subject to an initial equalities impact 

assessment followed by a full assessment where appropriate.  These will 
be published along with the final budget and MTFS report to February 
Cabinet.  An assessment will also be carried out on the whole budget, 
when all proposals have been identified, to ensure that decision makers 
are aware of any overall impact on any particular protected group.  

 
  
 

25



 
8.0 COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
 
8.1 The Council’s draft budget for 2016/17 has been prepared in line with 

the Council’s vision:  
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 

• Making a difference for the vulnerable 

• Making a difference for communities 

• Making a difference for local businesses 

• Making a difference for families 
 
 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
 

Name: Dawn Calvert  x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  30 November 2015 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the  

Name: Jessica Farmer x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 30 November 2015 

   
 

 
 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

No, as it impacts on all 
Wards  
 
 

 

EqIA carried out: 

 

EqIA cleared by: 

 
To be reported on as  
Part of the Feb Budget 
report 
  

- 
 

 
 

26



 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Sharon Daniels, Head of Strategic Finance and 
Business (Deputy S151), tel: 0208 424 1332, 
sharon.daniels@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: Final Revenue Budget 2015/16 and MTFS 
2015/16 to 2018/19 
 
 
 

 

Call-In Waived by the 

Chairman of Overview 

and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

  
NOT APPLICABLE 
 
[Call-in applies] 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1
a
 -

 P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 S

a
v
in

g
s

S
u
m

m
a
ry

2
0
1
5
/1

6
 

E
a
rl

y
 

O
n

g
o

in
g
[...]
a statutory requirement for eligible two year 

olds. In 2015-16 the funding is based on participation being 5/12ths of the January 2015 

census and updated for 7/12ths of the January 2016 census. Harrow currently receives 

£5.53 per hour per eligible child. The hourly rate for 2016-17 will be confirmed after the 

spending review in December 2015. 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Public Health Funding 2016/17 Appendix 4

£

Mandatory Services

Sexual Health (incl Family Planning) 2,641,502

Health Checks 76,450

Health Visiting 3,154,000  

Supporting Child Health 737,387

6,609,339

Discretionary Services

Tobacco Control 166,814

Drug & Alcohol Misuse 2,519,585

Physical Activity 0

2,686,399

Staffing & Support Costs

Staffing 1,150,627

Non-Staffing 80,800

Overheads 245,525

1,476,952

Health Improvement 154,000

Wider Determinants of Health 1,413,270

Unallocated Grant

1,567,270

Total Expenditure 12,339,960

Funded by

Department of Health Grant 12,300,000

MOPAC Funding 39,960

Total Income 12,339,960

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

      

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

10 December 2015 

Subject: 

 

Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes  

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Major Contracts 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Summary of Draft Programme 
Appendix 2 – Draft Proposed  Capital 
Programme 
Appendix 3 – Changes from Programme 
approved in February 2015 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the proposed capital programme for 2016/17 to 2019/20 
for consultation. 

 

Recommendations:  

Cabinet is requested to approve the draft capital programme, as detailed 
within Appendix 2, for consultation. The final version will be brought back to 
Cabinet in February with the results of the consultation with final approval 

79



being by Council in February. 
 

Reason:  To enable the Council to have an approved capital programme for 
2016/17 to 2019/20 and to enable preparation work to be undertaken for 
future years. 
 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
Development of the Capital Programme 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s proposals for Capital investment over 
the next four years.  These provide for a very substantial investment of 
£274m in infrastructure on General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
services over the next four years.   

2. The proposed capital programme has been prepared in the current 
climate of increased demand pressures and reduced external funding 
from Central Government.  

3. The existing capital programme is a four year rolling programme with 
first year approved budgets and the subsequent three years provisional 
budgets subject to confirmation. The draft programme extends the 
existing programme by one year, to align it with the four year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
4. Service directorates were invited to bid for capital resources, as part of 

their service proposals for 2016/17 to 2019/20.  The starting point for this 
exercise was a refresh of the existing programme to 2018/19 and the 
extension of programmes to 2019/20. The proposals were scored using 
an updated scoring matrix to take account of the council’s new priorities 
and equalities or other statutory duties, and in order to give a higher 
weighting to projects that generate revenue savings. These were then 
subject to challenge by officers and members. 

 
5. As well as the pressures highlighted in the first paragraph, flexibility in 

the capital programme is also constrained by a number of factors: 

• Unavoidable spending requirements such as the need to provide 
school places for the increasing school population, and major 
repairs to the Council’s b
[...]


Environmental Services 

9. There has been reprofiling of a number of projects across the first 3 
years. The spend on a project for Harrow on the Hill station has been 
slipped from the current approved programme.  An additional £1.5m has 
been included in 2016/17 in respect of street lighting, to accelerate the 
programme for the replacement of street lights.  The programme added 
for 2019/20 totals £9.800m in respect of rolling programmes. 

10. The draft programme allows for substantial highways works, to address 
some of the backlog, improvement to the ageing street lighting and 
drainage infrastructure. The investment in street lighting will provide the 
revenue savings needed to meet MTFS targets. 

11. The programme also provides for investment in Parks Infrastructure 
which will create commercial opportunities for the Council.   

12. There is provision for a number of Carbon reduction schemes. Carbon 
reduction schemes result in savings in energy costs. 

81



13. There is provision for a collaboration with the GLA/TfL on a project to 
enhance the quality and safety of Harrow on the Hill station and bus 
station including provision of step free access. The Council contribution 
of £3m is earmarked for 2018/19, and is aimed at (and conditional upon) 
levering in the significant investment required by GLA/TfL to deliver the 
project over a series of phases. 

14. £0.700m has been included for Trade Waste bins as part of a 
commercialisation project to generate additional income for Trade 
Waste. 

15. £0.600m has been included for CCTV cameras for traffic enforcement 
and security purposes. 

Culture 
16. The programme provides for a targeted programme of improvements to 

the Council’s leisure and library facilities. There will be ongoing 
contractual commitments around the replacement of Lifecycle gym 
equipment which will need to be included in future planning years. 

17. Provision of £1.5m has been made in 2017/18 for a refit of the Central 
Library 
[...]
.  The project covers a 
range of initiatives which seek, in light of the revenue financial 
challenges, to radically change the way in which care is provided as well 
as delivering revenue savings detailed elsewhere on the agenda.  
Commercial opportunities are being explored and the business case 
(currently being developed) will inform the required levels of capital 
investment in due course.  

31. Investment associated with the social care reforms have been reduced 
(to £250k) and rephased to 2019/20 in response to the Government 
announcement to delay the second phase of the Care Act until April 
2020.   

32. The current programme does not include any provision in relation to 
integration with Health, and future programmes will update the 
requirement as the programme develops and identifies what, if any, 
capital investment may be required. 

RESOURCES AND COMMERCIAL 

33. The Council outsourced the provision of IT services to Capita in 
November 2010.  This contract ended in October 2015 and the new 
contractor is Sopra Steria.  The provision in the draft programme allows 
for the anticipated capital expenditure with the new provider.  Note there 
is already a provision of £2.56m for committed Sopra Steria projects as 
part of the current year budget which will be carried forward to cover 
expenditure in subsequent years, with most of that occurring in 2016/17. 

34. The programme provides for further the continuing enhancement of 
existing corporate systems. 

35. £350k has been included in respect of IT development to support the 
proposed shared service with Buckinghamshire. 

36. £915k has been provided for the last instalment of the loan to West 
London Waste Authority to finance a new energy from waste facility. 

 

84



REGENERATION 

37. £10.075m has been included in 2016/17 as agreed at the September 
2015 Council in relation to site assembly in Wealdstone for the new civic 
Centre site. 

38. £15m has been included for the Gayton road Developmen
[...]
stment in new 

lighting to support Climate Change strategy and to provide variable lighting solutions.

3,000 3,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,500 7,500

Corporate Accommodation

Improvements to corporate buildings to provide a safe and secure environment in which to 

operate its business. 231 231 155 155 155 155 155 155 696 696

3

97



Appendix 2

Outline Capital Bids 2016/17 to 2019/20

Project Title

Gross 

Value

 £000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding

 £000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Bid 

Value

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Bid 

Value

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 TOTAL

High Priority Planned Maintenance

Improvements to corporate properties (excluding schools) to ensure that they are in a safe 

condition for occupants. 575 575 400 400 600 600 600 600 2,175 2,175

Carbon Reduction

Provision of retro-fit energy efficiency measures in corporate buildings.
300 300 300 300 100 100 100 100 800 800

Replacement of Parks litter bins 65 65 65 65 65 65 0 0 195 195

Green Grid Programme 

Improvements to Harrow's green infrastructure to provide a network of interlinked and 

multifunctional open spaces. 293 143 150 293 143 150 293 143 150 293 143 150 1,172 572 600

Harrow on the Hill Station

Improvements to the station and surrounding area to create step free access 2,000 2,000 0 12,000 12,000 0 11,000 8,000 3,000 0 25,000 22,000 3,000

Green Gym / Play Equipment

Installation of outdoor gym equipment within parks to promote health and well being.

50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 200 200

CCTV Cameras and equipment at depot

Installation of parking enforcement cameras at certain locations where it is permissible to 

capture contraventions by cameras following Deregulation Bill.

Upgrade of CCTV equipment and facilities at the depot. 150 150 150 150 150 150 1
[...]
 well as the commencement of a programme of new build 

housing 10,713 1,455 9,258 -77 -1,338 1,261 0 70 -70 9,139 70 9,069 19,775 257 19,518

Total General Fund + HRA 44,275 10,696 33,579 30,519 5,870 24,649 16,621 8,146 8,475 33,117 3,553 29,564 124,532 28,265 96,267

5

105



106

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Strategy  2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20
	DraftRevenueBudgetMTFSMainReport
	RBAppendix1aProposedSavings
	RBAppendix1bSavingsGrowthfrom201516MTFS
	RBAppendix1cSavingsGrowthfrom201415MTFS
	RBAppendix2MTFS201617to201920
	RBAppendix3SchoolsBudget201617
	RBAppendix4PublicHealthdraftBudget201617
	DraftCapitalProgrammeMainReport
	DraftCapitalProgrammeAppendix1Summary
	DraftCapitalProgrammeAppendix2
	DraftCapitalProgrammeAppendix3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 26 January 2016 - 4 - 

 
 
 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

26 JANUARY 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: † Jeff Anderson 

* Kam Chana  
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

7. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Information Report – Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Programme 
2016/17 to 2019/20 
During the course of the meeting, Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that his wife, who was a solicitor based in Harrow 
town centre, had had her office relocated outside of Harrow.  He would remain 
in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

8. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Kam Chana as Vice-Chair of the Harrow 
Business Consultative Panel for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

9. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

- 5 -  Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 26 January 2016 

10. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

11. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

12. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

13. INFORMATION REPORT - Draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy  2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Programme 
2016/17 to 2019/20   
 
Members received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposals for the draft Revenue Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Programme 2016/17 to 
2019/20 for consultation. 
 
The Chair welcomed local business representatives to the meeting.  He 
explained that it was a statutory requirement that the Council consulted the 
business community before setting the budget and Council Tax for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
The Interim Head of Strategic Finance and the Head of Collections and 
Benefits gave a presentation on the content of the report and outlined, in 
summary, the budget target and progress being made, the Capital 
Programme 2016/17 and the position  in terms of business rates.  The officers 
and Panel then received questions and comments from the business 
representatives present. 
 
In response to a question as to how the trend in employers leaving Harrow 
could be reversed, the Chair advised that the Council did not have the 
economic levers to prevent this as it did not set the non domestic rate 
multiplier.  The Council did, however, provide a number of services to the 
business community and the number of small businesses was on the 
increase.  
 
The businesses representatives stated that the conversion of offices into 
residential use was a significant issue, particularly for small and medium 
businesses as it reduced the ability of businesses to grow due to space 
constraints.  Harrow town centre was ideal in terms of business location due 
to its transport links with central London but due to the conversion of offices 
into residential, growth was difficult.  The Chair advised that this problem was 
not unique to Harrow and that what the Council was losing in business rates 
would be gained in Council Tax. 
 



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 26 January 2016 - 6 - 

In response to the concerns expressed by business representatives, a 
Member stated that, in his view, the Council could do more to retain 
businesses by using existing facilities and premises.  He acknowledged that 
work was being done to look at other ways businesses could be supported.  
 
A business representative emphasised the need for office space, referring to 
the change from office to residential in College Road which would, in turn, 
change the types of shop on offer.  The Chair advised that retail premises, as 
well as offices, could now be converted to residential use due to permitted 
development. 
 
The Interim Head of Strategic Finance confirmed that the Capital Programme 
included provision for the schools expansion programme due to the need for 
an increase in the number of school places.  The revenue budget gap of 
£83m did not, however, include schools as they had a dedicated schools 
grant.  Harrow had historically been poor in its leisure offer and the Council 
was looking to address this. 
 
The Chair provided clarification on the location of the new Civic Centre in 
Wealdstone and the master planning for the existing Civic Centre site, which 
would include office space, a school and residential units. 
 
The Panel and business representatives discussed the refurbishment of 
Harrow on the Hill Station and the need for step free access.  The Chair 
confirmed that step free access was within the remit of Transport for London 
(TfL) but that the Council had offered to fund the development of lifts on either 
side of the station.  Progress had, however, been slow on this issue with TfL 
estimating that the provision of five lifts would cost £20m.  The Council had a 
provision of £3m in the Capital Programme as a contribution towards the 
project. 
 
A Member stated that the developers of Jubilee House had offered to put in a 
lift at Stanmore Station and that perhaps developers could provide lifts at 
Harrow on the Hill Station as part of a larger development.  The Member also 
urged caution in that Harrow could end up with a surplus of residential 
properties. 
 
In response to a question as to whether Vaughan Road car park could be 
considered for office development, the Chair advised that consultation was on 
going with the local church and synagogue in relation to usage. 
 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance and contribution. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.21 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 


